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 Gross revenue growth of 4.8% to R$2.6 billion, with market-share gains 
and higher gross margin (+120 bps) 

Sales and 
Gross Margin 

Operating 
Expenses 

EBITDA and 
Net Income 

Financial 
Leverage 

Working 
Capital 

 Operating expenses were 2.1% lower YoY, in nominal terms, for 80bps 
dilution as a result of tigher expense management 

 EBITDA was 28.9% higher at R$163.2 million (margin of 7.6%) and Net 
Income of R$10.4 million (margin of 0.5%) 

 Reduction in adjusted net debt by R$352.6 million in the last twelve 
months (adjusted net debt/adjusted EBITDA down from 2.0x to1.5x) 

 Better working capital management and  operating cash flow generation 
for positive result of R$98.7 million 
 

E-commerce 
 Gross revenue growth of 33.6% to R$572.1 milllion to 22.5% of total 

sales  

2Q16 Key-Messages Highlights 

Luizacred 
 Net Income of R$25.2 million, with ROE of 18.8% and improved short 

and long term non-performing loan indicators (- 110 bps) 
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‘ 

Number of Stores 

 
 

 Opened  25 new stores in the last 12 months and 1 new 
store in 2Q16 

 

 23% of our stores are in maturation process 

 

 Capex of R$27 million, 28% lower YoY and favored IT and 
Logistics upgrades. 

Comments 

Capex 

Average Age - Stores 

Operating Highlights 

# stores R$ million 
+25 stores 

Logistics Other IT Remodeling New Stores 

 650   665   671   671   672  

 1   1   1   1   1  
 111   114   114   114   114  

 762   780   786   786   787  

2Q15 3Q15 4Q15 1Q16 2Q16 

Conventional Stores Site Virtual Stores 

 0,1   0   0   1  
 3   5   6   9  

 16   14  
 24  

 25   11   6  

 19   14  

 8   1  

 21  

 1   38  
 27  

 70  

 50  

2Q15 2Q16 1H15 1H16 

605 

25 28 
14 19 

96 

More than 5 years Up to 1 year Up to 2 years 

Up to 3 years Up to 4 years Up to 5 years 
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 473  

 428  

 901  
 605  

 572  

 1.177  

1Q 2Q 1H 1Q 2Q 1H 

 2,7  

 2,4  

 5,1  

 2,7  

 2,6  

 5,3  

1Q 2Q 1H 1Q 2Q 1H 

‘ 

Gross Revenue - Consolidated 

 
 

 Market share gains as per  IBGE and data from GFK for the 
first 5 months of the year 

 Improved SSS performance 

 (+34 growth in e-commerce and -4% in brick and mortar 
stores) 

 30% increase in e-commerce sales in 1H16 vs 5% growth 
for the market (e-Bit) 

 E-commerce accounted for 23% of total sales 

Comments 

Gross Revenue - Internet 

Same-Store Sales Growth 

 Growth over the same period of last year 

Same-Store Sales Growth (Brick and mortar stores) 
Same-Stores Sales Growth (including e-commerce) 

Total Retail Growth 

Sales Performance 

R$ billion R$ million 

2Q15 

2Q16 

2015 2016 2015 2016 

-1.6% -11.3% 4.8% -6.5% 2.6% 3.6% 9.2% -0.4% 33.6% 4.4% 27.8% 30.6% 

-15.1% -12.8% -11.5% -4.3% 

2.4% 

4.7% 
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 418  

 118  

 6  

 7  

 535  

Selling G&A Prov Other Total 

 421  

 119  

 7  

 0  

 547  

Selling G&A Prov Other Total 

Gross Profit* 

 

Gross margin 

• Increase to 31.8% in 2Q16 due to: i) better sales mix, ii) 
charging for shipping and assembly and (iii) more rational 
prices in the e-commerce 

Operating Expenses 

• Reduction of 2.1%, in nominal terms,  in 2Q16 

Equity Income 

• Luizacred: Net income of  R$25 million in 1H16 

• Luizaseg: Net income of R$6 million in 1H16 

Comments 

Operating Expenses 

Gross margin (%) 

Equity Income 

% Net Revenue 

R$ million % Net Revenue 

 Growth 

Gross Profit, Operating Expenses and Equity Income 

R$ billion R$ billion 

2Q15 2Q16 

2016 

2015 2016 

2015 

 639  

 653  

 1.292  

 684  

 683  

 1.366  

1Q 2Q 1H 1Q 2Q 1H 

28.1% 

3.1% 3.0% 5.8% 1.1% 7.0% 

31.0% 30.6% 29.3% 30.2% 

4.6% 

31.8% -19.8% -5.6% -0.3% 0.0% -25.7% -19.5% -5.5% -0.3% 0.3% -24.9% 

 27  

 21  

 48  

 15  

 16  
 31  

1Q 2Q 1H 1Q 2Q 1H 

1.2% 1.0% 1.1% 0.7% 0.7% 0.6% 

* Due to the resumed charging of social contributions to the payroll, 2015 figures were reclassified from payroll taxes to selling expenses.   
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 133  

 132  

 265  
 163  

 169  

 332  

1Q 2Q 1H 1Q 2Q 1H 

EBITDA Performance % net revenue 

Adjusted EBITDA* 
 
EBITDA 
• Adjusted  EBITDA reached 7.8%, up 160 

bps and increase of 27.2% YoY  
 
 

• Explained by:  
i) Sales performance 
ii) Higher gross margin  
iii) Tight expense control 

Comments 
% Net revenue 

EBITDA 

R$ million 

5.3% 6.3% 

2Q15 x 2Q16 

2015 2016 

6.2% 7.8% 5.8% 6.0% 7.2% 7.5% 

5.9% 
7.6% 

1.2% 0.3% 0.1% 

0.2% 

0.1% 0.3% 0.2% 

7.8% 

EBITDA 
 2Q15 

Gross 
Margin 

Selling 
Exp 

G&A 
Exp 

Equity 
Income 

Loan Losses 
Provision 

Other EBITDA 
2Q16 

Non-recurring 
Expenses 

Adjusted  
EBITDA 2Q16 

* Adjusted with non-recurring expenses 



7 

Financial Results* 

 

 Adjusted financial results 

• Reflects mainly higher interest rate in the period 

 Working Capital 

• Important reduction in working capital needs with 
increase in supplier terms  

 Net Debt 

• Decrease of  R$353 million in LTM 

• Adjusted net debt/Adjusted EBITDA down from 2.0x to 
1.5x 

Comments 

Adjusted Net Debt** 

Working Capital 

Adjusted Net debt/Adjusted EBITDA 
Adjusted Net debt 

% Net revenue 
Other net financial expenses 
Prepayment of receivables 

* Adjusted for Income from fund 

Financial Results and Working Capital 

% gross revenue 

** Excluding the credit cards which were advanced 

 35   41  

 63  
 76  

 98  
 117  

2Q15 2Q16 

-5.4% 

-4.6% 

-3.5% 

-1.9% 

-3.0% 

-1.6% 

 1.207   1.215  

 489  

 859   854  

jun-15 sep-15 dec-15 mar-16 jun-16 

2.0x 2.2x 1.0x 1.6x 1.5x 

719 
592 

-20 

386 
374 

jun-15 sep-15 dec-15 mar-16 jun-16 

5.5% -0.2% 3.7% 6.4% 3.5% 
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Net Income 
 

 

 Net Income 
 

• 2Q16: Net Income of R$10 million 
 
• 1H16: Net Income of R$16 million 

 
 Adjusted Net Income by non-recurring 

expenses 
 

• 2Q16: Adjusted Net Income of R$14 
million (net margin of 0.6%) 
 

• 1H16: Adjusted Net Income of R$32 
million (net margin of 0.7%) 
 
 
 

Comments 

Net Income 

R$ million 

2015 2016 

Net Margin (%) 

0.5% 0.1% 0.1% 0.1% 0.2% 0.4% 

Adjusted Net Income 

 3  
 3   6  

6  

 7  

 13  

1Q 2Q 1H 

 5  

 10  
 16  

18  

14 

32 

1Q 2Q 1H 
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 1.996   2.216  

 471  
 512   196  
 82   26   19  

2Q15 2Q16 

Personal Loans 

DCC 

Card - Inside ML 

Card - Outside ML 

 

  5% revenue growth 
 

 Increase in revenues from Luiza Card 
inside ML stores (9%) and outside ML 
(11%) 
 

 Decrease of  58% in Direct Consumer 
Credit (DCC) due to more 
conservative credit policy 
 

 

 

 

Comments Revenue Mix 

R$ million 

Overdue Payments Overdue above 90 days 
Overdue 15-90 days 

 
 

 Coverage ratio up to 123% 
 

 Decrease in Non-Performing Loans 
(NPL) vs 1Q16 
 

 Keep the conservative credit approach: 
low approval rates 
 

 Improved  provisioning expenses when 
compared to recent quarters 

Comments 

Coverage Ratio (%) 
% portfolio 

Luizacred 

2,689 
2,830 5.2% 

3.3% 4.2% 4.4% 4.1% 3.4% 4.3% 3.9% 

10.4% 10.3% 11.0% 
12.2% 12.7% 12.4% 11.7% 

dec-14 mar-15 jun-15 sep-15 dec-15 mar-16 jun-16 

123% 121% 119% 118% 118% 122% 121% 
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Net Income 
 

 

 Increase in revenues of Luiza Card inside ML  
(+8.7%) and outside ML (+11.0%) 
 

 Conservative credit approach resulted in 
lower approval for DCC in Luizacred’s 
portfolio (58% lower YoY), partially 
compensated by Losango’s approval which 
accounted for 5% of brick and mortar sales 
 

  Growth in Luizacard credit portfolio (+3.7%) 
versus drop in DCC (-53.2%) 
 

 Improved short and long term past due loan 
indicators in 2016  
 

 Better performance when compared to 
2H15, ROE of 18.8% in 2Q16 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 

Considerações 

Luizacred Net Income 

R$ million 

47 
33 35 

8 
26 25 

 79  

 56  

 15  

 11  

 49   46  

1Q15 2Q15 3Q15 4Q15 1Q16 2Q16 

       Net Income        Operating Income 
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Multichannel 

Digital Transformation Strategy 

Pillars:  

Digitalization of stores 

Digital inclusion 

To transform the site into a digital 
platform 

Digital culture 

2 

1 

4 

3 

5 
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Any statement made in this presentation referring to the Company’s business outlook. projections and financial and operating goals represent beliefs. expectations about the future of the 
business. as well as assumptions of Magazine Luiza’s management and are solely based on information currently available to the Company. Future considerations are not a guarantee of 
performance. These involve risks. uncertainties and assumptions since they refer to forward-looking events and. therefore depend on circumstances that may not occur. These forward-looking 
statements depend substantially on the approvals and other necessary procedures for the projects. market conditions. and performance of the Brazilian economy. the sector and international 
markets and hence are subject to change without prior notice. Thus. it is important to understand that such changes in conditions. as well as other operating factors may affect the Company’s 
future results and lead to outcomes that may be materially different from those expressed in such future considerations. This presentation also includes accounting data and non-accounting data 
such as operating. pro forma financial data and projections based on the Management’s expectations. Non-accounting data has not been reviewed by the Company’s independent auditors. 
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